
 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT RATIONALE 

Mixed Use Apartment Housing 

2606 - 2696 Pandosy Street, Kelowna, BC 

 

 

PROPOSAL 

This application is presented to advance an 85-

dwelling mixed-use apartment and townhouse 

complex under the existing UC5 Urban Centre 

zone. The application is consistent with the intent 

of the Official Community Plan to foster a greater 

variety of housing and employment within the 

Pandosy Urban Center. 

 

The completed mixed-use building will be offered 

as 642m2 of Commercial space at street level, with 

5 three-bedroom townhouses, 6 studios, 42 one-

bedroom, 6 two-bedroom and 26 three-bedroom 

apartments. The proposal is tracking no variances to the zoning bylaw. A total of 105 

parking spaces and 73 bike parking spaces are provided along with 2585m2 of 

amenity space, 710m2 of which is provided as common rooftop amenity space for all 

residents to enjoy. 

 

Figure 1: Site location outlined in red. 



 

 

ARCHITECTURAL FORM & CHARACTER 

 

Figure 2: View from Pandosy. 

The architecture is developed as segmented vertical masses with large balconies and 

roof top amenity terraces, fostering a sense of community among the residents. The 

commercial level forms a sturdy base, blending seamlessly with neighboring 

commercial structures, using brick cladding. The combination of imitation wood and 

black-and-white aluminum panels on the tower and townhomes adds visual interest. 

The penthouse suites stand out with their black aluminum panels and wooden soffits, 

exuding warmth and luxury. This separation, dividing the building into lower, middle, 

and upper sections, adds a sense of horizontal segmentation to the architecture. 
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       Figure 3: Large balconies and Townhome Amenity Terrace.   



 

 

The exterior design aligns with the OCP Design Guidelines in the following ways: 
 
OCP Guideline 2.1.1. To site and design buildings to positively frame and activate 
streets and public open spaces.   

The primary Building Façade is oriented to both fronting streets to create 
street definition. Distance between building and sidewalk have been minimized to 
create a sense of enclosure. Windows and street-level uses are located to create 
active frontages. 
 
OCP Guideline 2.1.2. To ensure buildings contribute positively to the neighbourhood 
context and provide a sensitive transition in scale to existing and future buildings, 
parks, and open spaces.  

The mass of the building is separated through visual breaks and the upper 
storey is stepped back to minimize shadowing on sidewalks.  
 
OCP Guideline 2.1.4. To ensure the provision of adequate servicing, vehicle access, and 
parking while minimizing adverse impacts on the comfort, safety and attractiveness of 
the public realm.  

 Parking areas and garbage collection have been located at the rear of site and 
are accessed by the rear lane.  

 
OCP Guideline 2.1.6. To enhance liveability, visual interest, identity, and sense of place 
through building form, architectural composition and materials. 

 The design incorporates a range of architectural features and details, such as 
variations in roof height, canopies and overhangs, to create visual interest.  
 
OCP Guideline 4.1.1. To site and design buildings to positively frame and activate 
streets and public open spaces.  

The developments main building entrance is clearly visible from the fronting 
street. The parking garage entrance is located away from the street frontage. The 
building has a continuous active and transparent retail frontage at grade to provide a 
visual connection between the public and private realm. 
 
OCP Guideline 4.1.6. To enhance liveability, visual interest, identity, and sense of place 
through building form, architectural composition, and materials.  

 The building base is defined through brick and commercial uses, the middle of 
the building is defined through lighter tones, and the top is setback for Penthouse 
suites and rooftop patios. Awnings are also provided on the commercial street, and 
varying roof lines provide visual interest.  
 

 
SITE & LOCATION 
 

The site is located at the intersection of Pandosy Street and Osprey Avenue and 

features convenient pedestrian access from Pandosy to the commercial units. The 

parkade consists of one level partially below grade and a second level above. To 

maintain aesthetics, the at-grade parkade is shielded from pedestrian view by the 



 

 

commercial units and residential lobby. Situated in a walkable and bikeable area, the 

location also offers proximity to transit services. 

 

                    

      
 

  

SUMMARY 

This development is a key housing 

component to be added within the context 

of the Pandosy Urban Centre. It complies 

with the zoning bylaw in all aspects and 

follows the OCP guidelines for appropriate 

development. In summary, the proposal 

offers a mix of essential housing units 

alongside a commercial component that 

supports a vibrant and growing urban 

neighborhood. The applicant kindly 

requests support from staff and Council for 

this mixed-use project. 
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COMPLIANCE WITH ALL BUILDING CODES AND 
LAWS OF THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

This drawing is an instrument of service and the 
property of New Town Services. The use of this 
drawing shall be restricted to the original site for which 
it was prepared and publication thereof is expressly 
limited to such use.

This drawing must not be scaled

Verify all dimensions and datums prior to 
commencement of work.
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2606-2696 PANDOSY MXR
ADDRESS:
2606 - 2696 PANDOSY STREET, KELOWNA, V1Y 1V6, BRITISH COLUMBIA, CANADA

LEGAL ADDRESS:
LOT A DISTRICT LOT 14 OSOYOOS DIVISION YALE DISTRICT PLAN 33506

GRADES:
EXISTING: FLAT PROPOSED: FLAT

NUMBER OF BUILDINGS:
1 BUILDING (85 UNITS)

ZONING ANALYSIS
EXISTING: PROPOSED:
UC5 - SOUTH PANDOSY URBAN CENTRE UC5 - SOUTH PANDOSY URBAN 

CENTRE

FUTURE LAND USE (2040 OCP) UC5

TRANSIT SUPPORTED CORRIDOR N

ZONE USE
ADJACENT LAND USES:

NORTH UC5 PARKING
SOUTH UC5 COMMERCIAL
EAST UC5 SINGLE FAMILY/COMMERCIAL
WEST UC5 RESIDENTIAL

UC5 ZONING REQUIREMENTS
REQUIRED: PROPOSED:

SITE AREA (m²)
460.00m² 3363.576m²

SITE WIDTH (m)
13.0m 30.5m

SITE DEPTH (m)
30.0m 110.4m

MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE OF BUILDINGS (%)
100.00% 76.2%

MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE OF IMPERMEABLE SURFACES (%)
100.00% 100.00%

VEHICULAR ACCESS FROM LANE OR LOWER CLASSED ROAD
Y Y

DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS
REQUIRED: PROPOSED:

TOTAL NUMBER & TYPES OF UNITS:
N/A 85 UNITS

FLOOR AREA (GFA/NFA)(m²):
8913.48m² MAX (BASED ON 2.65 FAR) 8480.05m² (2563.995 GFA FOR 

SITE COVERAGE)

FLOOR AREA RATIO:
BASE 2.35 2.52
STREETSCAPE BONUS 0.3

BUILDING HEIGHT (m):
OCP DESIGNATED 31.0m (8 STOREYS)
MAX. ST-SCAPE BONUS 43.0m (11 STOREYS) 32.5m (10 STOREYS)

MAX. CONTINUOUS FRONTAGE:
N/A 109.1m

SETBACKS (m):
FRONT (SOUTH) 4.5m FROM B/O CURB 5.4m FROM B/O CURB

ABOVE 16.0m 3.0m 3.0m
SIDE A (EAST) 4.5m FROM B/O CURB 4.6m FROM B/O CURB

ABOVE 16.0m 3.0m 3.0m
SIDE B (WEST) 0.0m 0.0m
BACK (NORTH) 0.0m 0.0m

AMENITY SPACE (m²):
COMMON AREA (85x4m²) 340.00m² 710.00m²
PRIVATE AREA 671.00m² 1875.00m²

PER UNIT BREAKDOWN:
BACHELOR (6) 6.00m²x6=36.00m²
1-BED (42) 10.00m²x42=420.00m²
2-BED (6) 15.00m²x6=90.00m²
3-BED (31) 15.00m²x31=465.00m²    
TOTAL 1,011.00m²

PER LEVEL:
LEVEL 2 494.00m²
LEVEL 3-7 890.00m²
LEVEL 8-9 491.00m²
ROOFTOP 710.00m²    
TOTAL 2,585.00m²

PARKING STALLS:
COMMERCIAL (6.42x1.3) 8.3 (8)
BACHELOR (6x0.8) 4.8 (5)
1-BED (42x0.9) 37.8 (38)
2-BED (6x1.0) 6.0
3-BED (31x1.0) 31.0
TOTAL 87.9 (88)

VISITOR (85x0.14) 11.9 (12)       
TOTAL 99.8 (100) 105 (52xLG/49xSM/4xHC)

ACCESSIBLE 4 4
VAN ACCESSIBLE (1) (1)   

DRIVE AISLE (WIDTH) 6.5m 6.5m
DRIVE AISLE GRADE 8% 3%

REGULAR STALL RATIO 50%RES / 70%CRU 51.5%RES(50) / 75%CRU (6)
SMALL STALL RATIO 50%RES / 30%CRU 48.5%RES(47) / 25%CRU (2)

LOADING 0 0

BIKE STALLS (PER DWELLING UNIT):

LONG TERM
COMMERCIAL   (6.47x0.2) 1.294 1
BACHELOR (6x0.75) 4.5 5
1-BED (42x0.75) 31.5 31
2-BED (6x0.75) 4.5 5
3-BED (31x1.0) 31.0 31
TOTAL 73 73

SHORT TERM
RESIDENTIAL 6 PER ENTRY 14
COMMERCIAL 2 PER ENTRY 10
TOTAL 22 24

END OF TRIP FACILITY N N
WASH & REPAIR STATION Y Y

BUILDING CODE REVIEW

OCCUPANCY
ARTICLE

# OF STOREYS
# OF STREETS FACING

MAX BUILDING AREA

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

SPRINKLERED

ASSEMBLY RATINGS:

FLOORS

WALLS
LOAD BEARING WALLS/COLUMNS/ARCHES

2 HR 

2 HR
2 HR 

GROUP C

ANY AREA

3.2.2.47

UNLIMITED
2

GROUP F3
PARKADE

3.2.2.80

UNLIMITED
2

NON-COMBUSTIBLE

YES

GROUP E
3.2.2.64

2

ROOFS N/A

SPATIAL SEPARATION 3.2.3.1.D

WALL AREA
OPENING AREA

% PROVIDED
LIMITING DISTANCE
% PERMITTED

CONST. TYPE
CLADDING MATERIAL
REQUIRED RATING

NORTH

NOTE: WINDOW 
OPENINGS AND WALL 
CONSTRUCTION ARE 
UN-RESTRICTED, 
WHERE THE LIMITING 
DISTANCE EXCEEDS 
9.0m, OR THE 
BUILDING IS FACING A 
STREET IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH 
ARTICLE 3.2.3.10. NON

13.0%
3.0m
22.0%

COMB/NON

1 HR

244.0m²
32.0m²

EAST

COMB/NON

65.4%
>9.0m
100.00%

COMB/NON

45 MIN

2315.0m²
1513.0m²

SOUTH

COMB/NON

66.9%
>9.0m
100.00%

COMB/NON

45 MIN

662.0m²
443.0m²

WEST

COMB/NON

80.0%
4.5m
84.5%

COMB/NON

45 MIN

35.0m²
28.0m²

REQUIRED FIRE SEPARATIONS 3.1.3.1.
MAJOR OCCUPANCIES
GROUP C TO C
GROUP F3 TO C
SERVICE ROOMS
ELECTRICAL ROOM

1 HR

1 HR
1 HR

1 HR

3.3.1.1.
3.2.1.2.
3.6.2.
3.6.2.1. (1)

JANITORS ROOMS N/A 3.6.2.

BUILDING FIRE SAFETY
SOFFIT PROTECTION
FLAME SPREAD RATINGS
METAL DECK ASSEMBLIES
ROOF COVERING 
CLASSIFICATION

ATTIC FIRESTOPS
MAX ATTIC AREA
MAX. CRWL SPACE AREA
CONCEALED FLOOR AREA N/A

N/A

N/A
COMPLY WITH
N/A

YES
300 m2

CLASS A

3.2.3.16.
3.1.13.2.
3.1.14.2.
3.1.15.2.

3.1.11.

3.1.11.5.
3.1.11.6.
3.1.11.5.

EXIT FACILITIES
PARKADE LEVEL 2 MIN. PER FLOOR

REQUIRED WIDTHS

PARKADE LEVEL

RESIDENTIAL LEVELS

LEVEL 1 - 10 (DOORS)

LEVEL 1 - 10 (STAIRS)

RESIDENTIAL UNITS

EXIT THROUGH LOBBY

PANIC HARDWARE REQ'D

EXIT EXPOSURE

MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE

EXIT RATINGS REQUIRED

STAIR SHAFTS

CORRIDORS 2 HR

2 HR

MIN. 800mm DOOR 
WIDTH (TABLE 3.4.3.2.A)

MIN. 1100mm STAIR 
WIDTH (TABLE 3.4.3.2.A)

6.1mm/ PERSON x 63 
PERSONS = 384.3mm

6.1mm/ PERSON x 50 PERSONS MAX 

MIN. DOOR WIDTH/FLOOR = 305mm

YES

YES

NO

45m

8.0mm/ PERSON x 50 PERSONS MAX 

MIN. STAIR WIDTH/FLOOR = 400mm

MIN. 1 DOOR @ 800mm/UNIT

3.1. TO 3.6.

PROVIDED WIDTHS

3.4.2.5.(1)

3.2.3.13.

3.4.6.16.(2)

3.4.4.2.

3.4.4.1.

3.3.2.6.(4)

2 DOORS @ 3'-0" = 6'-0" 
(1828mm)

2 DOORS @ 3'-0" EACH

WIDTH/FLOOR = 1828mm

WIDTH/FLOOR = 2400mm

2 STAIRS @ 4'-0" EACH

36" DOOR @ EACH UNIT

GOOGLE STREET VIEW #4 - FROM PANDOSY STREET LOOKING EAST

GOOGLE STREET VIEW #3 - FROM PANDOSY STREET LOOKING WEST

GOOGLE STREET VIEW #2 - FROM PANDOSY STREET LOOKING SOUTH

GOOGLE STREET VIEW #1 - FROM PABDOSY STREET LOOKING NORTH

CURRENT ZONING & FUTURE USE PLAN

SPECIFIC BUILT FORMS
REQUIRED: PROPOSED:

URBAN & VILLAGE CENTRE (14.11):

UPPER FLOOR STEPBACK ABUTTING STREET 3.0m 3.0m
CORNER LOT TRIANGULAR SETBACK 4.5m 4.5m
URBAN PLAZA N N

STREET TYPE:
MIN. COMMERCIAL GROUND FLOOR 90% 100%
MAX./MIN. RESIDENTIAL N/A N/A

MAX. SITE COVERAGE BASED ON STREET TYPE (%)
100.00% 100.00%

MAX. PARKADE EXPOSURE TO STREET (%)
0.00% 0.00%

UNLIMITED

ANY AREA ANY AREA

NON-COMBUSTIBLE NON-COMBUSTIBLE

YESYES
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Level Area Name

GRADE 642.32 m² CRU
LEVEL 3 1259.61 m² RESIDENTIAL
LEVEL 4 1259.61 m² RESIDENTIAL
LEVEL 5 1181.99 m² RESIDENTIAL
LEVEL 6 937.46 m² RESIDENTIAL
LEVEL 7 937.46 m² RESIDENTIAL
LEVEL 8 937.46 m² RESIDENTIAL
PH LEVEL 1 662.08 m² RESIDENTIAL
PH LEVEL 2 662.08 m² RESIDENTIAL

8480.05 m²
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RENDERING NUMBER 1 - VIEW FROM CORNER OF PANDOSY AND WARDLAW
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RENDERING NUMBER 2 - VIEW FROM PANDOSY STREET

RENDERING FOR 
ILLUSTRATIVE 

PURPOSES ONLY
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RENDERING NUMBER 4 - INTERSECTION OF OSPREY & PANDOSY
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RENDERING NUMBER 5 - BIRDSEYE VIEW
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RENDERING NUMBER 9 - VIEW FROMPANDOSY ST - MAIN TOWNHOME ENTRANCE
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Owner Contractor co. name

Project address Contractor contact name

City Contractor phone #

Owner phone # Contractor email

Owner email

Province BC Postal Code: Preferred contact Owner   Contractor  x

The Applicant in submitting this application, has adhered to:

The Applicant in submitting this application, has adhered to the irrigation and landscape requirements required for the classification

of project as follows:

Note that checklists for selecting an irrigation contractor are available through the IIABC or the IA. Below is the link to the IIABC checklist.

https://www.irrigationbc.com/page/selecting-a-contractor

Where an exemption is required (e.g. golf course or large school field), contact the Water Smart program directly.

Page 1 of 3

Jong Seo Park

Applicable plumbing standards and codes

Applicant notes pertaining to the application: 

Landscape Water 

Conservation Report

APPLICANT INFORMATION

LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION CHECKLIST

1435 Water Street 

Kelowna, BC  V1Y 1J4 

250 469-8500

kelowna.ca

Carlos Mier y Ponce Arzani

403-618-4427
Kelowna

pjs@hyeum.co.kr

Non-residential property: Bylaw 7900 Schedule 4 and Schedule 5, Bylaw 10480 Part 4

Residential property: Bylaw 7900 Schedule 4, Bylaw 10480 Part 4

Arquiecos Group Ltd.

Applicable backflow prevention standards and codes

2606 - 2696 Pandosy Street

NOTE: ALL 3 PAGES OF THE APPLICATION MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED

carlos@arquiecos.com

Applicable elctrical standards and codes

V1Y 1V6

1



Applicant: New Town Architecture & Engineering / Arquiecos Address:

Step 1:  Measure Total Landscape Area (LA)

306.49 sq.m. 

Step 2: Divide Into Landscape Treatments* Plant Factor Irrig Efficiency Hydrozone Area 

(Sq.m.)

% of Total LA Estimated Water 

Use (cu.m.)

Note: each of the areas below are a 'HYDROZONE' (PF) (IE) (HA) (WU)

Unwatered Pervious Areas (not impervious paving)

Mulch  (Stone, bark or sand) N/A N/A 0% N/A

Pervious deck (Spaced wood deck) N/A N/A 0% N/A

Pervious paving (ie: AquaPave, Rima Pave) N/A N/A 0% N/A

Naturalized meadow (wildflowers) N/A N/A 0% N/A

Naturalized area (Existing natural area) N/A N/A 0% N/A

Other: Artificial sod N/A N/A 0% N/A

Swimming or ornamental pool 1 1 0 0% 0

Watered Planting Beds (shrubs or groundcover)

Planting Type           Irrig Efficiency

Low water use plants High (Drip or Bubbler) 0.3 0.9 0% 0

Low water use plants Moderate (Spray orRotor) 0.3 0.7 0% 0

Moderate water use plants High (Drip or Bubbler) 0.5 0.9 130 42% 58

Moderate water use plants Moderate (Spray orRotor) 0.5 0.7 0% 0

High water use plants High (Drip or Bubbler) 0.7 0.9 125.77 41% 78

High water use plants Moderate (Spray orRotor) 0.7 0.7 0% 0

Watered Mown Lawn Areas Low 1 0.7 50.72 17% 58

Special Landscape Areas (SLA)

Vegetable Garden High (Drip or Bubbler) 1 0.9 0% 0

Vegetable Garden Moderate (Spray orRotor) 1 0.7 0% 0

Sports Lawn (Commercial / Parks) Moderate (Spray orRotor) 1 0.7 0% 0

Rainwater or Recycled Water Use 0.3 1 0% 0

Totals 306.49 100% 194

Special Landscape Area (SLA) Sub total 0

*If proposed design conditions are not shown on the form please contact Water Smart 250-460-0678

Page 2 of 3

Area of site that will absorb water:

LANDSCAPE WATER USE AREA

Note: Include boulevard, and proposed lawn, plants, mulch, pervious decks or paving stones. Do not include areas that are not pervious such as buildings, paved driveways, 

concrete patios etc.

Landscape Water 

Conservation Report

1435 Water Street 

Kelowna, BC  V1Y 1J4 

250 469-8500

kelowna.ca

2606 - 2696 Pandosy Street

1



Applicant: Address:

Total Landscape Area 306 sq.m.

Landscape Water Budget (WB) 245 cu.m./yr.

Estimated Landscape Water Use (WU) 194 cu.m./yr.

Under (-OVER) Budget (Must be under Water Budget WB) 51 cu.m./yr.

OK

Date:

Name of Applicant (person submitting the form)

FOR CITY OF KELOWNA OFFICE USE ONLY 

Name of Kelowna Water Smart designate Date:

For Water Manager
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The calculations above satisfy the requirements of the Water Regulation Bylaw 10480 Section 4.4.2 and 4.4.3.and the application 

is hereby APPROVED with the signature of the Water Manager or designate. 

1435 Water Street 

Kelowna, BC  V1Y 1J4 

250 469-8500

kelowna.ca

Landscape Water 

Conservation Report

CALCULATE & COMPARE WATER BUDGET TO ESTIMATED WATER USE

I confirm by completing the attached Landscape Water Conservation Report, that the project will conform to industry best 

practices for landscape and irrigation installation in Kelowna. I also acknowledge that the landscape treatments of the project 

will conform to the Hydrozone areas as identified in the Landscape Area Water Use Area table. 

2606 - 2696 Pandosy StreetNTAE / Arquiecos

Carlos Mier y Ponce Arzani 05-Jul-24

1
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